

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 06-1308

JIM JONES; TERRENCE M. SCHUMACHER; SHAD DAHLGREN;
HAROLD G. RICKERTSEN; TODD EHLER; ROBERT E. BECK, III

Plaintiffs - Appellees

vs.

JOHN GALE, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of
Nebraska; JON BRUNING, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of Nebraska

Defendants - Appellants

Appeal from U.S. District Court
District of Nebraska

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Steven M. Virgil, Esq.
Anna. K. Raymond (Senior Certified Law Student
Community Economic Development Clinic
Creighton University Law School
2120 Cass St.
Omaha, NE 68178
(402) 280-3068

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Sierra Club, The Great Plains Environmental Law Center, Nebraska Environmental
Action Coalition and Rural Environmental Action

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTvi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. INITIATIVE 300 ADDRESSES THE UNIQUELY LOCAL CONCERNS PRESENTED BY CORPORATE OWNERSHIP OF AGRICULTURAL LAND.....1

 a. Corporate ownership of agricultural land leads to environmental degradation because the owners are detached from the management of the land.....1

 b. Nebraskans witnessed the environmental degradation in the Sandhills region and adopted Initiative 300 to protect Nebraska’s unique ecosystem from further damage.....4

 II. NEBRASKA’S INITIATIVE 300 IS A VALID USE OF THE STATE’S POLICE POWER WHICH NEITHER DISCRIMINATES AGAINST OUT-OF-STATE INTERESTS NOR BURDENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....5

 a. The Commerce Clause prohibits state regulation that burdens out-of-state interests while benefiting in-state interests, but does not prevent state regulations that address local issues through use of the police power.....5

 b. The District Court erred in finding Initiative 300 facially discriminates against out-of-state economic interests because both in-state and out-of-state interests are treated equally.....7

 c. Initiative 300 does not impose a burden upon interstate commerce that is clearly excessive in relation to local benefits.....10

III. IF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION IS AFFIRMED, USE OF STATE POLICE POWER TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND THE ENVIRONMENT WILL BE SIGNIFICANTLY THREATENED.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Constitution:

Neb. Const. Art XII Section 8.....4, 8, 11

United States Supreme Court Cases:

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Michigan Public Service Commission,
___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2419 (2005).....8, 11, 12

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....6

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine, 520 U.S. 564, (1997).....13

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U. S. 617 (1978).....7

Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....6

Fulton Corp v. Faulkner, 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....6, 12

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....5, 6, 12

Guy v. Baltimore, 100 U.S. 434, 439 (1870).....6

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322, 334, 99 S. Ct. 1727 (1979).....8

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp of Del., 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....10

Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporations Commission of Kansas, 489 U.S. 492
(1989).....7, 12

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc., 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....6

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844 (1970).....1, 7, 10

West Lyn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....6

Federal Circuit Court Cases:

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki, 370 F.3d 200, 217 (2nd Cir. 2003).....9

Eastern Kentucky Resources, v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin County, Kentucky, 127 F. 3d 532

(6th Cir. 1997).....10

IESI A.R. Corp. v. Northwest Arkansas Regional Solid Waste Management District, 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2000).....7, 9, 10

MSM Farms, Inc. v. Spire, 927 F.2d 330, 333 (8th Cir. 1991).....4, 10, 13, 14

National Elec. Mfr. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F. 3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001).....8

U&I Sanitation v. City of Columbus, 205 F. 3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000).....10

Book:

JARED DIAMOND, *COLLAPSE: HOW SOCIETIES CHOOSE TO FAIL OR SUCCEED* (Penguin Books 2005).....3

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Eighth Circuit Rule 26.1A, Sierra Club, The Great Plains Environmental Law Center, Nebraska Environmental Action Coalition and Rural Environmental Action are all not-for-profit corporations.

Steven M. Virgil
Attorney for Proposed Amici Curiae

Dated: April 3, 2006
